
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Governance Committee to be held in Committee Room 

1, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 12th September 2013 commencing at 2.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 27 June 2013 

(enclosed) 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Strategic Risk Register Update  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
5. Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance (enclosed) 

 
6. External Audit Findings Report for Year Ended 31 March 2013  (Pages 27 - 58) 
 
 Report of External Auditor (enclosed)  

 
7. Statement of Accounts 2012-13  (Pages 59 - 130) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed)  

 

 

Governance Committee 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

04 September 2013 



8. Review of the Council's Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience  (Pages 
131 - 168) 

 
 Report of the External Auditors (enclosed) 

 
9. Treasury Strategies and Prudential Indicators 2013/14 to 2015/16   
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (to follow) 

 
10. Internal Audit Interim Report as at 26th July 2013  (Pages 169 - 174) 
 
 Report of Head of Shared Assurance Services (enclosed) 

 
11. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 7C of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12. Standards Cases Review   
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer (to follow) 

 
13. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Governance Committee (Paul Leadbetter 

(Chair), and Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, June Molyneaux and 
Alan Platt for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), 

Susan Guinness (Head of Shared Financial Services), Garry Barclay (Head of Shared 
Assurance Services), Andy Armstrong (Shared Financial Services Risk Manager) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to Peter Ripley (Independent Member) for attendance.   
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as 
larger print or translation, please get in touch on 515151 or 
chorley.gov.uk 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 27 June 2013 

Governance Committee 
 

Thursday, 27 June 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor Alison Hansford (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, June Molyneaux and Alan Platt 
 
Also in attendance  
External representatives: Peter Ripley (Independent Member) and Gareth Winstanley (Grant 
Thorton UK LLP) 
Officer: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Michael Jackson (Principal Management Accountant), 
Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Gordon Whitehead (Principal Financial Accountant), 
Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance Services), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

13.G.24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

13.G.25 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That subject to the following amendment the minutes of the 
Governance Committee meeting held on 14 March 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
Councillor Alison Hansford (Vice Chair) attended the meeting. 
 
 

13.G.26 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

13.G.27 STANDARDS UPDATE – OBSERVATIONS OF THE INDEPENDENT MEMBER  
 
The Committee received a report of the Monitoring Officer that updated them on the 
views of the Independent Person with regards to recent standards complaints that had 
been received by the Council and the adopted procedure for processing those 
complaints. 
 
There had been a number of complaints made against members for breaches of the 
Code of Conduct and the Independent Person having been involved in the 
consideration of these complaints, had written to the Monitoring Officer expressing his 
views on Member conduct. 
 
It is the practice of the authority to deliver annual training for all members and 
additional sessions were offered to the groups which were accepted. The Monitoring 
Officer was confident that all councillors had received at least one session on the 
Code. 
 
The Independent Person had also made some suggestions as to the treatment of 
complaints within the current procedure, that the Monitoring Officer considered 
appropriate. 
 
Members noted that the majority of the complaints were around the use of social 
media and felt that members needed to be reminded that respect must be given at all 
times and when using all forms of communication. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 27 June 2013 

 
The Monitoring Officer also reported that he intended to bring a report to the next 
meeting that would give further details as to the level and numb
[...]
o members of the Audit Team and the receipt of excellent 
customer feedback on work undertaken on two reviews for St Catherine’s Hospice. 
 
Members noted that the review in the Impact of the Localism Act would be delayed 
until the Council had a better understanding of how it would affect our services. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 5



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 27 June 2013 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

13.G.32 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13  
 
The Head of Governance presented a report reminding the Committee of the 
regulatory framework requiring the Council to continuously review its system of 
governance and to formally publish an annual governance statement alongside its 
annual financial statements. 
 
Members considered the draft annual government statement which had been 
produced in accordance with guidelines issued by the Charted Institute of Public and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executive (SOLACE). 
 
It was explained what arrangements the Council would take in the forthcoming 
financial year to build and strengthen our corporate governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Governance Statement be formally signed off by 
the Leader and Chief Executive before being submitted for external audit 
alongside the 2012/13 financial statements. 
 
 

13.G.33 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13  
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Chief Executive updating 
Members on the Council’s treasury management strategy. Part of the changes in the 
regulatory environment, concerning treasury management was a greater onus on 
Members to scrutinise policy and activity. 
 
The report updated on the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and reported that the 
return on investments totalled 1.42% which exceeded the benchmark. Details of the 
borrowings were given and Members were updated on the situation relating to the 
Icelandic investments. 
 
It was reported that the authorised
[...]
ears, 
adding that he had a specific skill in relation to the technical aspects of accountancy 
work and was a great person to work with. 
 
The Chair and the Committee also thanked Mr Whitehead for his contribution and 
support to the Committee and extended best wishes for the future. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Report be noted. 
 
 

13.G.35 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TRAINING  
 
Members held a short discussion on the different elements of training need 
requirements that they felt were needed for Members of the Governance Committee 
and the Council as a whole, when considering financial information, including topics 
such as procurement, core funding and value for money. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 7



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 27 June 2013 

 
It was considered that the training requirements for the Governance Committee were 
different to the rest of the Council and it was agreed that the Monitoring Officer would 
consult further with the Committee on training topics and styles. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That a questionnaire be sent to all Members of the Governance 
Committee on training needs to identify a specific skills set. 

2. That wider financial training be provided to all Elected Members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 8



 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Governance Committee 
12 September 

2013 

 

STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE REPORT 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The Strategic Risk Register (SRR) is the vehicle by which the Council aims to identify and 
address any potential risks to the organisation and the delivery of its functions which 
therefore need to be managed strategically. 

  

2. This report provides members with an updated SRR which includes thirteen strategic risks 
to the Council, including actions in progress as well as new actions planned to further 
mitigate identified risks. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That members note the strategic risks, actions in progress and actions planned to further 
mitiga
[...]
 maintain strong relationships of trust 
and confidence between officers and each party to promote 
good and open relationships between political parties 

3 (Low) 0 

R12 Failure of Shared Service arrangements 3 (Low) 0 

R13 
Incidents affecting service delivery/business continuity or 
even widespread damage, injury or risk to the public. 

2 (Low) 0 

 
 

 

12. Further details about each of these risks and their mitigating controls can be found within the 
register in Appendix one. 

 
13. All of the risks have been re-assessed and the register indicates whether there has been a 

change since the register was last reviewed in March 2013 along with a narrative to show 
reasoning for the scoring.  

 
14. One new risk has been added to the register, number R6, failure to react to changing service 

demand.  This risk refers to the ability of the organisation to continue to meet changing 
customer demand for services in the light of reducing resources. In order to mitigate this risk, 
the council must monitor, manage and reduce demand by working to change customer 
expectations and driving down the cost of delivery to make services more sustainable. This 
includes delivery of transformational projects such as use of new technology, channel 
migration and customer self-service. A score of seven has been allocated to this risk which 
indicates a high likelihood of occurrence and significant impact on the business. Overall 
responsibility for the risk is allocated to Strategy Group with mitigating actions over seen by 
Policy and Communications. 

 
15. The highest risk remains as budget cuts in key public and third sector partners given the 

negative impact this could potentially have on local level service delivery.  The risk continues 
to be managed effectively with a number of actions delivered including additional funding 
support to a number of third sector groups and a full review of partnership working.  
However, the current conditions present increasing c
[...]
ments present a true and fair 
view of the financial position, its expenditure and income for the year and whether 
they have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting. We are also required to reach a formal conclusion 
on whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (the Value for Money 
conclusion). 
 

Introduction 

In the conduct of our audit we have not had to alter or change our planned audit 
approach, which we communicated to you  in our Audit Plan, which was 
presented to the March Governance Committee.  
 
Our audit is now substantially complete although we are finalising our work in the 
following areas:  
• review of the final version of the financial statements 

• obtaining and reviewing the final management letter of representation 
• Whole of Government Accounts 
• awaiting responses to a small number of outstanding queries.  
  
We received draft financial statements and accompanying working papers at the 
start of our audit, in accordance with the agreed timetable. 
 

Key issues arising from our audit 

Financial statements opinion 

We anticipate providing an unqualified opinion on the financial statements.  
 
The Council has made one material amendment to the financial statements. 
During 2012/13 the Council reviewed its provision of £1.75m to meet pension 
fund liabilities relating to staff transferred to Chorley Community Housing Ltd 
arising from the housing stock transfer. The Council decided that it was more 
appropriate to treat this provision now as a reserve. The change in classification 
was originally treated as a 2012/13 transaction but officers have agreed to 
amend the accounts to show this as a prior year adjustment. (See page 13 for 
further detail). There is no impact on the Council's overall reported financial 
position.  
 
We have also made a number of adjustments to improve the clari
[...]
s operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

A
genda Item

 6
A

genda P
age 55



A
genda P

age 56

T
his page is intentionally left blank



�

 

 

 

�
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Governance Committee   
12 September 

2013 

�

�����������	��

�������
������

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To present for approval, by the statutory deadline of 30 September 2013, the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Committee should approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 
(Appendix A). 

 

3. That the Committee should authorise the Chief Executive to sign the Letter of 
Representation (Appendix B). 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. Approval of the audited Statement of Accounts and publication by 30 September 2013 is a 
requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. The approved and 
signed Statement would be published on the Council’s web site. 

 

5. Figures in 2011/12 and 2012/13 have been restated so that £1.75m is shown as being 
transferred into an Earmarked Reserve rather than a Long Term Provision as at 31 March 
2012, instead of at 31 March 2013. 

 

6. The Appointed Auditor intends to issue an unqualified audit opinion of the Statement of 
Accounts; an unqualified Value For Money conclusion; and indicates that there are no 
significant weaknesses in internal controls to highlight. The adjusted misstatement in respect 
of the £1.75m Earmarked Reserve is said to have had no impact on the overall reported 
financial position. Two unadjusted misstatements will be corrected in 2013/14, because they 
have no material impact in 2012/13. 

 

Confide
[...]
 

Appendix - Key indicators of financial performance 

3 

A
genda Item

 8
A

genda P
age 132



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP   | 

Arrangements meet or exceed adequate standards. Adequate 

arrangements identified and key characteristics of good practice 

appear to be in place. 
Green 

Potential risks and/or weaknesses. Adequate arrangements 

and characteristics are in place in some respects, but not all. 

Evidence that the Council is taking forward areas where 

arrangements need to be strengthened. 
Amber 

High risk: The Council's arrangements are generally inadequate 

or may have a high risk of not succeeding Red 

Our approach 

 

 
Value for Money Conclusion 

Our work supporting our Value for Money (VfM) conclusion, as part of the 
statutory external audit, includes a review to determine if the Council has proper 
arrangements in place for securing financial resilience.  

In so doing we have considered whether the Council has robust financial systems 
and processes in place to manage its financial risks and opportunities, and to 
secure a stable financial position that enables it to continue to operate for the 
foreseeable future.  We have carried out our work in discussion and agreement 
with officers and completed it in such a way as to minimise disruption to them. 

The definition of foreseeable future for the purposes of this financial resilience 
review is 12 months from the date of this report. 

We have reviewed the financial resilience of the Council by looking at: 
•  Key indicators of financial performance;  
•  Its approach to strategic financial planning; 
•  Its approach to financial governance; and 
•  Its approach to financial control. 

 
Further detail on each of these areas is provided in the sections of the report that 
follow. 
 

Further detail on each of these areas is provided in the sections of the report that 
follow. Our overall  conclusion is that whilst the Council faces challenges, particularly 
from 2014/15 onwards wit
[...]
ctually spent on individual audits. 

 

9. The Internal Audit Plans are on target to be achieved. The reviews completed to date have 
been given either substantial or adequate assurance ratings with the exception of one. The 
Review of Mobile Phones received a limited assurance rating, however Members should 
note that the issues highlighted in the report are not considered to be of a significant risk to 
the Council and in addition expenditure incurred in this area is relatively minor. 

  

10. The table below provides a summary of the audit work completed during the period, 
together with any control issues identified.  

 

Audit 
 Area 

Control 
 Rating 

Comments 
 

 
Annual 
Governance 
Statement 

 
Not applicable 

 
Proactive input was provided in collating information to 
inform the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
Review of Markets 
 

Substantial No key control issues 

 
Facilities and 
Building 
Management 
 

 
Adequate 

 
The aims of the audit were to review and evaluate the 
operational arrangements of the Civic Attendants 
team including all aspects of Civic Buildings security, 
health & safety arrangements including fire safety, 
cleaning and general maintenance. 
 
A number of management actions were agreed to 
strengthen the controls in all of the above areas. 
 

 
Review of Mobile 
Phones 
 

 
Limited 

 
A number of control weaknesses were identified in the 
administration and management of mobile phones.  
Management actions were agreed relating to: 
 

• Mobile phone policy; 

• Improving the allocation criteria; 

• Review of management information including 
usage.  

 

 
Review of CCTV 
(interim report) 
 

 
Not applicable 
at this stage. 

 
Due to the incomplete nature of the existing usage 
and performance information relating to how the use 
of CCTV has a tangible and demonstrable impact on 
crime and disorder in the borough, we were unable 
to finalise the review at this moment in time and have 
therefore issued an interim r

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 12 September 2013 

Governance Committee 
 

Thursday, 12 September 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor Alison Hansford (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, June Molyneaux and Alan Platt 
 
Also in attendance  
External representatives: Peter Ripley (Independent Person) and Gareth Winstanley (Grant 
Thornton UK LLP) 
Officer: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Michael Jackson 
(Principal Financial Accountant), Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance Services), 
Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

13.G.36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

13.G.37 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
27 June 2013 be confirmed as a correct for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

13.G.38 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 
 

13.G.39 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report giving an update of the Strategic Risk Register 
which included 13 strategic risks to the Council, including actions in progress as well 
as new actions planned to further mitigate identified risks. 
 
The Strategic Risk Register is the vehicle by which the Council aims to identify and 
address any potential risks to the organisation and the delivery of its functions which 
need to be managed strategically. 
 
All the risks had been re-assessed and the register indicated whether there had been 
a change since its last review in March with reasoning for the scoring. Most of the risk 
categories remained at the same level given the current funding situation and impact 
on resource with six areas identified as ‘high risk’.  
 
The highest risk remained as budget cuts in key public and third sector partners given 
the negative impact this could potentially have on local service delivery. A number of 
other risks also scoring highly reflected the increasing pressure to maintain 
performance in a challenging economic environment. Retaining good staff morale is 
key to the authority to avoid a negative impact on performance. 
 
One new risk added to the register was the failure to react to changing service 
demand. This risk referred to the ability of the organisation to continue to meet 
changing customer demand for services in light of reducing resources. In order to 
mitigate this risk, the Council must monitor, manage and reduce demand by working 
to change customer expectations and driving down the cost of delivery to make 
services more sustainable. This linked to reductions in income and changes around 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 12 September 2013 

welfare reform. There was an increased likelihood that people may need access a 
wide range of services not needed before. The Council would look to develop a range 
of early intervention programmes and adapt to different ways of operating to help 
mitigate this risk. 
 
The risk relating to the implementation of new technology had again been 
downgraded due to significant progress of the ICT program with several projects now 
having been delivered. Members asked if there was evidence of what benefits or 
efficiencies these projects had delivered against the investment made and were 
informed that this was due to be reported to Executive Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

13.G.40 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13  
 
At the last meeting of the Committee, the Head of Governance had presented a report 
reminding the Committee of the regulatory framework requiring the Council to 
continuously review its system of governance and to formally publish an annual 
governance statement alongside its annual financial statements. 
 
Following advice by our external auditors, the Statement had been amended slightly 
and Members were informed of those changes that included an explanation of the 
combined role and responsibilities of the Chief Executive being expanded upon. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

13.G.41 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013  
 
The Committee received a report of our External Auditor on their audit findings for the 
authority for the year ending 31 March 2013 that highlighted the key matters arising 
for the Council’s financial statements. 
 
The key messages were that the Auditor intended to issue an unqualified opinion on 
the Statements and Value for Money conclusion. 
 
The Council had made one material amendment to the financial statements. During 
2012/13 the Council reviewed its provision of £1.75m to meet pension fund liabilities 
relating to staff transferred to Chorley Community Housing Ltd arising from the 
housing stock transfer. There was however, no impact on the Council’s overall 
reported financial position. 
 
Two unadjusted misstatements were also identified and would be corrected going 
forwards, these were presentational changes to ensure greater clarity and 
understanding. 
 
No significant weaknesses of internal control had been identified and a positive report 
had been received on the quality of the accounts and supported workings. The 
Council had a good track record for delivering efficiencies and sound financial 
management arrangements were in place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

13.G.42 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012-13  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report that sought approval of the audited Statement 
of Accounts for its publication by 30 September 2013 under the requirement of the 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 12 September 2013 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. Once approved the signed Statement would be 
published on the Council’s website. 
 
Figures in 2011/12 and 2012/13 had been restated so that £1.75m was shown as 
being transferred into an Earmarked Reserve rather than a Long Term Provision as at 
31 March 2012, instead of 31 March 2013. 
 
Our External Auditor intended to issue an unqualified opinion for both the Statement of 
Accounts and the Value for Money Conclusion and to indicate that there are no 
significant weaknesses in internal controls to highlight. The adjusted misstatement in 
respect of £1.75m Earmarked Reserve would have no impact on the overall reported 
financial position. Two unadjusted misstatements would be corrected in 2013/14, 
because they had no material impact in 2012/13. 
 
Members asked for a detailed breakdown to be provided of the ‘other’ category that 
had been listed under Capital Expenditure in 2012/13 as this was actually the largest 
amount. This was something that had been agreed to be done last year. Further 
details were also sought on the amount of prudential borrowing that had been 
undertaken in addition to the total amount of grants and contributions received. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted.  
That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 be approved. 
That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Chair of 
Governance Committee and Chief Executive. 
 
 

13.G.43 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING FINANCIAL 
RESILIENCE  
 
A report of the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton was received by the 
Committee. As part of the work they undertaken in supporting the Council’s Value for 
Money conclusion, part of the statutory audit included a review to determine if the 
Council had proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience. 
 
Consideration had been given as to whether the Council had robust financial systems 
and processes in place to manage its financial risks and opportunities, to secure a 
stable financial position that enabled it to continue to operate for the foreseeable 
future. 
 
The financial resilience of the Council had been reviewed by looking at the key 
indicators of financial performance and the authorities approach to financial planning, 
financial governance and financial control. 
 
Further detail had been provided on all the risk areas identified and given a RAG 
rating. The overall assessment for the four areas was rated as Green, with an overall 
conclusion, that whilst the Council faced challenges, particularly from 2014/15 
onwards with significant reductions in future government funding, its current 
arrangements for securing financial resilience were good. 
 
The Council had continued to reduce its sickness absence levels with an average of 
5.44 days per FTE lost to sickness in 2011/12. This had been lower than the average 
across both the public and private sector. Although the latest information for 2012/13 
had shown a slight increase to 7.27 per FTE, the Council understood the reasons why 
and had already put in place a series of actions to address the increase. 
 
The Councils level of reserves was notably lower in comparison to its neighbouring 
authorities and Members discussed the merits of retaining such low balances going 
forwards. It would be important for the Council to keep this under close review in the 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 12 September 2013 

context of changing risks and uncertainties around the financial position in the medium 
to long term. 
 
Members also discussed the risk in relation to borrowing; the Council had to weigh up 
the cost of borrowing against the interest gained on that borrowed amount. A 
judgement had to be taken as to when was the best time to borrow in order to 
minimise that risk.  
 
Assurance was sought as to the decision making processes of the shared 
arrangement between Chorley and South Ribble. It was explained that although both 
Councils undertook staff sharing processes, this did not extend to decision making 
and that each Council made its own decisions according to their individual 
circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

13.G.44 TREASURY STRATEGIES AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2013/14 TO 
2015/16  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive that reported on the 
performance and compliance with Prudential Indicators for the financial tear 2013/14 
to the end of August. 
 
Expenditure due to be financed by Prudential Borrowing totalling £0.192m had been 
rephrased from 2012/13 to 2013/14. Taking both years together, estimated financing 
by Prudential Borrowing had not increased, and may reduce if further expenditure is 
rephased to later years. Interest rates had increased over the past six months and 
were expected to continue. Any increase in borrowing would need to be reflected in 
the revenue budget. 
 
The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) had been recalculated to reflect rephrasing 
of borrowing form 2012/13 and the revised Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for 
2013/14. Net borrowing was expected to be much lower than the CFR in 2013/14. 
 
The Operational Boundary for External Debt needed to be increased to include long-
term liabilities and to match borrowing at the start of the year, which was higher than 
was estimated at year end. 
 
With regards to the Councils Icelandic Investment, the out-turn report for 2012/13 had 
tracked the original investment of £2.0m to the amount owing as £0.83 m as at 31 
March 2013. The Council had been approached, via Bevan Brittan, who represented 
89 local authority creditors and 7 other priority creditors, regarding the possible sale of 
Landsbanki claims. At present, the possible sale remains as ‘in principle’ proposal. 
Should a formal auction process be progress a decision would have to be made as to 
whether the Council wished to sell is Landsbanki claim.  
 
Members were updated at the meeting that the Council had just receipted an 
additional repayment instalment although the actual amount had not yet been 
confirmed. Although this was encouraging, given the time that this had taken, the 
Council still considered its best option to be working with the other Councils to sell off 
the debt for the best available price.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
That the Council be recommended to increase the Operational Boundary for 
External Debt for 2013/14 to £7.285m. 
 
 
 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 12 September 2013 

13.G.45 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 26TH JULY 2013  
 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services submitted a report advising Members of the 
work that had been undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for Chorley 
Council and Shared Financial Services for the period 1 April to 26 July 2013. 
 
The report demonstrated that the Audit Plans were on target to be achieved and that 
the majority of the performance indicators had either been achieved or had been 
exceeded. 
 
A table provided a summary of the audit work completed during the period with any 
control issues identified. Only one had received a control rating of Limited. A review of 
mobile phones had identified a number of control weaknesses in the administration 
and management of mobile phones. Management actions agreed relating to the 
mobile phone policy, improvements to the allocations criteria and a review of 
management information including usage. 
 
Members asked if the report on the mobile phone review could be taken to a meeting 
of the Member support Working Group, as they were currently considering Members 
option in relation to mobile phone allocation. 
 
The review of CCTV had taken longer than had been originally intended due to the 
incomplete nature of the existing usage and performance information relating to how 
the use of CCTV had a tangible and demonstrable impact on crime and disorder in the 
Borough. An interim report covering the work up to date had been produced and the 
deadline extended. Members were assured that this piece of work did not affect the 
programmed implementation of any new CCTV schemes or investment into new 
equipment. 
 
A member of the Internal Audit team had been successful in the recent Institute 
Auditor examinations and the Committee offered their congratulations on this 
achievement. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
That the report on the Mobile Phone Review be taken to the Member Support 
Working Group for information. 
 
 

13.G.46 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

13.G.47 STANDARDS CASES REVIEW  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a confidential report that informed Members of the 
nature and treatment of standards complaints. The report also sought confirmation as 
to the type of complaints that were being received and the approach taken by the 
Monitoring Officer in resolving them. 
 
The Council had adopted a new code of conduct and standards regime in July last 
year. In accordance with the view of Members and legislation it had been was set up 
on a light touch basis. Concerns had been expressed in Council that this may lead to 
a significant rise in allegations against Members for a breach of the code. This report 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 12 September 2013 

confirmed the actual number of complaints that had been received and their 
treatment. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
That training on social media be delivered to all Members of the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


